

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

MARIA STAPLETON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

LAURENCE KAPLAN,

Respondent.

DIGNITY HEALTH, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

STARLA ROLLINS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD, SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR CHURCH DEFENDANT *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT W. RACHAL
HOLIFIELD, JANICH, RACHAL
& ASSOCIATES, PLLC
6415 West End Boulevard
New Orleans, Louisiana 70124
(865) 566-0115

HOWARD SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
STACEY C.S. CERRONE
MADELINE CHIMENTO REA
PROSKAUER ROSE, LLP
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1800
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 310-4088
howshapiro@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Church Defendant Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE “CHURCH PLAN” EXEMPTION ALLOWS CHURCHES’ GOOD-WORKS MINISTRIES TO FURTHER THEIR RELIGIOUS MISSION ON BEHALF OF THE CHURCH	10
II. THE CHURCHES’ GOOD-WORKS MINISTRIES ARE “PARTS OF THE CHURCH” UNDER CONGRESS’ EXPANDED “CHURCH PLAN” EXEMPTION	12
A. Legislative History and ERISA’s Structure	13
B. Responses to Plaintiffs Arguments	19
C. Conclusion	24
III. THE PLANS AND PLAN SPONSORS’ LONG- STANDING RELIANCE AND NEED FOR PENSION PREDICTABILITY STRONGLY SUPPORT DEFERENCE TO THE FEDERAL AGENCIES’ THIRTY-PLUS YEARS OF CONSISTENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE “CHURCH PLAN” EXEMPTION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alabama v. Marshall</i> , 626 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	8, 22, 23
<i>Cohen v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	26
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter–Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8, 20
<i>Harclerode v. Sisters of Mercy of Indep., Kan., Inc.</i> , No. 79-4022, 1981 WL 394149 (D. Kan. Nov. 3, 1981)	20
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	8, 20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7, 19
<i>MDPhysicians & Assocs. Inc. v. State Bd. Of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	6, 16
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	23
<i>Rinehart v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 08-cv-5486, 2009 WL 995715 (W.D. Wash., Apr. 14, 2009)	17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	8, 23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	26
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	6, 15, 24
<i>West v. Clarke Murphy, Jr. Self Employed Pension Plan</i> , 99 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Wheelock v. First Presbyterian Church of LA</i> , 51 P. 841 (Cal. 1897).....	8, 22
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	6, 16
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

26 U.S.C. § 414(e).....	20
ERISA § 3(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	6, 16
ERISA § 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	16
ERISA § 3(16)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(B).....	16
ERISA § 3(33), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	passim
Highway and Transportation Funding Act of 2014 (HAFTA), Pub.L. No. 113–159, § 2003, 128 Stat. 1839 (2014).....	4
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (“MAP–21”), Pub.L. No. 112–141, codified at 26 U.S.C. § 430 and 29 U.S.C. § 1083	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
124 Cong. Rec. 12,107 (1978).....	5, 7, 8, 14, 18, 21
125 Cong. Rec. 10,052 (1979).....	8, 18
125 Cong. Rec. 10,053 (1979).....	18
125 Cong. Rec. 10,054	13, 14
126 Cong. Rec. 12,982 (1980).....	18
126 Cong. Rec. 12,983 (1980).....	18
DOL Op. Ltr. 94-04A, 1994 WL 58680, (Feb. 17, 1994).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

DOL Op. Ltr. 94-05A, 1994 WL 83200 (Mar. 8, 1994).....	17
DOL Op. Ltr. 94-09A, 1994 WL 86984, (Mar. 17, 1994).....	17
DOL Op. Ltr. 95-13A, 1995 WL 369560, (June 19, 1995).....	17
Pope John Paul II, <i>Health Care: Ministry in Transition</i> (Sept. 14, 1987), in MEDICAL ETHICS, SOURCES OF CATHOLIC TEACHINGS 88 (Kevin D. O'Rourke & Philip J. Boyle, eds., 4th ed. 2011).....	10
Thomas John Paprocki, <i>Caring for the Sick: The Catholic Contribution and Its Relevance</i> , 25 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 447, 448 (2011).....	13
3 W. COLE DURHAM & ROBERT SMITH, RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AND THE LAW § 3:4 (2013).....	23
3 W. COLE DURHAM & ROBERT SMITH, RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AND THE LAW § 13:2 (2013).....	12
CHRISTOPHER J. KAUFFMAN, MINISTRY AND MEANING: A RELIGIOUS HISTORY OF CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE IN THE UNITED STATES (1995).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, ETHICAL AND RELIGIOUS DIRECTIVES FOR CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE SERVICES 12 ¶ 7 (5th Ed. 2009).....	11
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SURVEY, RETIREMENT BENEFITS: ACCESS, PARTICIPATION, AND TAKE-UP RATES (Mar. 2015), http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2015/ownership/private/table02a.ht	27
<i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i> , 1983 Code c.1284, § 2(2), http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG1104/_IN_DEX.HTM	22
Francis G. Morrisey, <i>Canon Law - A Guide for Church Stewards</i> , CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOC'N OF U.S. (Mar.-Apr. 2010), https://www.chausa.org/publications/health-progress/article/march-april-2010/canon-law---a-guide-for-church-stewards	22
“In the Roman Catholic tradition, a Holy Year, or Jubilee is a great religious event.” <i>What is a Holy Year?</i> , JUBILAEUM A.D. 2000, http://www.vatican.va/jubilee_2000/docs/documents/ju_documents_17-feb-1997_history_en.html	12
